FORM PTO-1584 01-10-96:CMG

Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 12-07-2000

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Office

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 777.413US1

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem

101542733

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem.	101542733	copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and add	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
David Dawson-Granados and Benjamin R. Peart	Name: Micros	soft Corporation	S. PTC
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X]No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address:	One Microsoft Way	c914 U.
[X] Assignment [] Merger			
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	City:R	edmond State: WA Z	IP: 98052
[] Other	Additional name(Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No	
Execution Date: November 13, 2000			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	9 \n\26	November 13, 2000	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		ent No.(s)	
Name: Allen J. Oh Address: Schwegman, Lundberg, Woessner & Kluth, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 Minneapolis, MN 55402	[X] Enclose [] Authoriz 8. Please charge a	(37 CFR 3.41):\$_40.00	
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	on is pair and correct and any attached	copy is a true copy of the original	document
Allen J. Oh/Reg. No. 42,047	11-	(Vova /	14-1-2000
Name of Person Signing	fignature	Date Total number of pages in	cluding cover sheet.
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
06/2000 MTHAI1 00000168 09712064 Mail documents to be recorded with regulited cover speet information FC:581 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	Do not detach this portion		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

PATENT REEL: 011302 FRAME: 0720

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, <u>David Dawson-Granados</u> and <u>Benjamin R. Peart</u> (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of <u>626 13th Avenue E Apt. H, Seattle, WA 98102</u> and <u>7220 245th Way NE, Redmond, WA 98053</u> respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "HANDLING OPEN BROWSER REQUESTS IN A SINGLE WINDOW ENVIRONMENT", as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application for United States letters patent executed herewith

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virture of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefore.

> PATENT REEL: 011302 FRAME: 0721

ASSIGNMENT

Docket No.: 777.413U31

Applicant:

David Daw: on-Granados et al Page 2 of 2

Invention:

HANDLING OPEN BROWSER REQUESTS IN A SINGLE WINDOW ENVIRONMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 13 day of 2000.

David Dawson-Granados STATE OF COUNTY OF On this 10 day of 10 section, 2000 before me personally appeared David Dawson-Granados to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she only acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the **Whifp**oses therein set forth. TIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 13 day of November 2000. STATE OF COUNTY OF KIND

On this Briday of November, 2000 before me personally appeared Benjamin R. Peart to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and

therein set forth.

Notary Public (1) WAGO

PATENT

REEL: 011302 FRAME: 0722

Attorney Docket No.: 777.413US1 Page 3 of 3

Serial No. not assigned Filing Date: not assigned

§ 1.56 Duty to disclose information material to patentability.

- A patent by its very nature is affected with a public interest. The public interest is best served, and the most effective patent examination occurs when, at the time an application is being examined, the Office is aware of and evaluates the teachings of all information material to patentability. Each individual associated with the filing and prosecution of a patent application has a duty of candor and good faith in dealing with the Office, which includes a duty to disclose to the Office all information known to that individual to be material to patentability as defined in this section. The duty to disclose information exists with respect to each pending claim until the claim is cancered or withdrawn from consideration, or the application becomes abandoned. Information material to the patentability of a claim that is cancered or withdrawn from consideration need not be submitted if the information is not material to the patentability of any claim remaining under consideration in the application. There is no duty to submit information which is not material to the patentability of any existing claim. The duty to disclose all information known to be material to patentability of any claim issued in a patent was cited by the Office or submitted to the Office in the manner prescribed by §§ 1.97(b)-(d) and 1.98. However, no patent will be granted on an application in connection with which fraud on the Office was practiced or attempted or the duty of disclosure was violated through bad faith or intentional misconduct. The Office encourages applicants to carefully examine:
 - (1) prior art cited in search reports of a foreign patent office in a counterpart application, and
 - (2) the closest information over which individuals associated with the filing or prosecution of a patent application believe any pending claim patentably defines, to make sure that any material information contained therein is disclosed to the Office
- (b) Under this section, information is material to patentability when it is not cumulative to information already of record or being made of record in the application, and
 - (1) It establishes, by itself or in combination with other information, a prima facie case of unpatentability of a claim or
 - (2) It refutes, or is inconsistent with, a position the applicant takes in:
 - (i) Opposing an argument of unpatentability relied on by the Office, or
 - (ii) Asserting an argument of patentability.

A prima facie case of unpatentability is established when the information compels a conclusion that a claim is unpatentable under the preponderance of evidence, burden-of-proof standard, giving each term in the claim its broadest reasonable construction consistent with the specification, and before any consideration is given to evidence which may be submitted in an attempt to establish a contrary conclusion of patentability.

- (c) Individuals associated with the filing or prosecution of a patent application within the meaning of this section are:
 - (1) Each inventor named in the application:
 - (2) Each attorney or agent who prepares or prosecutes the application; and
 - (3) Every other person who is substantively involved in the preparation or prosecution of the application and who is associated with the inventor, with the assignee or with anyone to whom there is an obligation to assign the application.
- (d) Individuals other than the attorney, agent or inventor may comply with this section by disclosing information to the attorney, agent, or inventor.

PATENT REEL: 011302 FRAME: 0723

RECORDED: 11/14/2000